
1                        - - -

2             PHILADELPHIA GAS COMMISSION

3                        - - -

4                 SUCH OTHER BUSINESS

5                        - - -

6                    April 26, 2022

                     10:05 a.m.

7

                       - - -

8

            Via Zoom Video Conferencing

9

                       - - -

10

          BEFORE:   DEREK GREEN, Chairman

11                     ROYAL E. BROWN

                    KELLAN WHITE, Alternate

12                         Commissioners

13                        - - -

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

              VERITEXT LEGAL SOLUTIONS

23                MID-ATLANTIC DIVISION

          1801 Market Street - Suite 1800

24           Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103

Page 1

Veritext Legal Solutions
215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830



Page 2
1 APPEARANCES:
2

    ANDRE C. DASENT, ESQ.
3     Counsel to Philadelphia Gas Works
4     COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES, INC.

    BY:  KINTÉSHIA SCOTT, ESQ.
5     Counsel to Public Advocate
6     EARTHJUSTICE

    BY:  DEVIN McDOUGALL, ESQ.
7     Counsel to POWER
8

PRESENT ON BEHALF OF PGC:
9

    GEMELA N. McCLENDON, ESQ.
10     Executive Director
11     HEIDI L. WUSHINSKE, ESQ.

    Hearing Examiner
12

    ANNA M. CORRADO ROWE
13     Senior Analyst
14     TIMOTHY MURTHA

    Financial Analyst/Internal Auditor
15
16 PRESENT ON BEHALF OF PGW:
17

    WILLIAM J. GALLAGHER
18     Vice President, Budget and Strategic

    Development
19

    MELANIE McCOTTRY
20     Vice President, Corporate Communications and

    External Affairs
21

    CRAIG W. BERRY, ESQ.
22     Senior Attorney
23     STEPHEN SCHUMMER

    Manager, Budget Reporting
24

Page 3

1 PRESENT ON BEHALF OF PGW:  (Continued)
2

    MARY LYNN O'BOYLE
3     Administrative Assistant
4

PRESENT ON BEHALF OF THE PUBLIC INTEREST:
5
6     ALLEN DREW
7     AMANI REID
8     BRIAN BAUGHAN
9     CAROLYN KLEPSER

10     DAVID CLOWNEY
11     EMILY BERKOWITZ
12     EMILY-Fund geothermal (no last name provided)
13     GENEVA BUTZ
14     JAMIR HUBBARD
15     JOHN MARSHALL
16     JORDAN TEICHER
17     JULIE GREENBERG
18     KNAR GAVIN
19     MELISSA D (no last name provided)
20     MITCH CHANIN
21     M. M.  (no first/last name provided)
22     PATRICIA LIBBEY
23     PETER FURCHT
24     PETER WINSLOW

Page 4
1 PRESENT ON BEHALF OF THE PUBLIC INTEREST:  (Cont'd)
2

    SHAWMAR PITTS
3

    SHAWN HOGAN
4

    STEVE GREENSPAN
5

    TAMMY MURPHY
6

    WENDY GREENSPAN
7

    WILLIAM COZZENS
8
9                        - - -

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Page 5

1                CHAIRMAN GREEN:  The next item on the
2         agenda is such other business as may be
3         properly brought before this Commission.
4                I just want, for the record, to note
5         that on Friday of this week, April 29th,
6         there will be a continuation of hearings in
7         the Finance Committee and Transportation and
8         Public Utilities Committee regarding PGW's
9         Diversification Study.  That hearing will be

10         this Friday at 9:00 a.m.
11                Information has been sent out
12         previously through the City Council process
13         for those who are interested in testifying.
14                We will continue to focus more on
15         some of the ideas that came out of the
16         Diversification Study in reference to how
17         those issues can be implemented in reference
18         to PGW, focusing on things like geothermal,
19         which has been discussed today, as well as
20         some of the other ideas that were in the
21         Diversification Study.
22                So we'll have that hearing, once
23         again, this Friday at 9:00 a.m. in the
24         Finance and Transportation and Public

2 (Pages 2 - 5)

Veritext Legal Solutions
215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830



Page 6

1         Utilities Committee.
2                There being no further business to be
3         brought before this Commission, I direct the
4         Gas Commission Staff and assigned counsel
5         from the Law Department to prepare the
6         necessary orders and resolutions that result
7         from today's meeting.
8                The meeting is adjourned.  Thank you,
9         everyone.

10                        - - -
11                (Whereupon the meeting adjourned at
12         11:07 a.m.)
13                        - - -
14         Reported By:  Susan Marie Migatz, RMR, CRR
15                        - - -
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

3 (Page 6)

Veritext Legal Solutions
215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830



1

10:05 1:6
11:07 6:12
1800 1:23
1801 1:23
19103 1:24

2

2022 1:6
26 1:6
29th 5:5

9

9:00 5:10,23

a

a.m. 1:6 5:10,23
6:12

adjourned 6:8,11
administrative 3:3
advocate 2:5
affairs 2:20
agenda 5:2
allen 3:6
alternate 1:11
amani 3:7
analyst 2:13,14
andre 2:2
anna 2:12
appearances 2:1
april 1:6 5:5
assigned 6:4
assistant 3:3
atlantic 1:23
attorney 2:22
auditor 2:14

b

baughan 3:8
behalf 2:8,16 3:1,4

4:1
berkowitz 3:11

berry 2:21
brian 3:8
brought 5:3 6:3
brown 1:11
budget 2:18,23
business 1:4 5:2

6:2
butz 3:13

c

c 2:2
carolyn 3:9
chairman 1:10 5:1
chanin 3:20
city 5:12
clowney 3:10
commission 1:2

5:3 6:3,4
commissioners

1:12
committee 5:7,8

6:1
communications

2:20
community 2:4
conferencing 1:8
cont'd 4:1
continuation 5:6
continue 5:14
continued 3:1
corporate 2:20
corrado 2:12
council 5:12
counsel 2:3,5,7 6:4
cozzens 4:7
craig 2:21
crr 6:14

d

d 3:19
dasent 2:2

david 3:10
department 6:5
derek 1:10
development 2:18
devin 2:6
direct 6:3
director 2:10
discussed 5:19
diversification 5:9

5:16,21
division 1:23
drew 3:6

e

e 1:11
earthjustice 2:6
emily 3:11,12
esq 2:2,4,6,9,11,21
examiner 2:11
executive 2:10
external 2:20

f

finance 5:7,24
financial 2:14
first 3:21
focus 5:14
focusing 5:18
friday 5:5,10,23
fund 3:12
furcht 3:23
further 6:2

g

gallagher 2:17
gas 1:2 2:3 6:4
gavin 3:18
gemela 2:9
geneva 3:13
geothermal 3:12

5:18
green 1:10 5:1

greenberg 3:17
greenspan 4:4,6

h

hearing 2:11 5:9
5:22

hearings 5:6
heidi 2:11
hogan 4:3
hubbard 3:14

i

ideas 5:15,20
implemented 5:17
information 5:11
interest 3:4 4:1
interested 5:13
internal 2:14
issues 5:17
item 5:1

j

j 2:17
jamir 3:14
john 3:15
jordan 3:16
julie 3:17

k

kellan 1:11
kintéshia 2:4
klepser 3:9
knar 3:18

l

l 2:11
law 6:5
legal 1:22 2:4
libbey 3:22
lynn 3:2

m

m 2:12 3:21,21
manager 2:23

[10:05 - manager] Page 1

Veritext Legal Solutions
215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830



marie 6:14
market 1:23
marshall 3:15
mary 3:2
mcclendon 2:9
mccottry 2:19
mcdougall 2:6
meeting 6:7,8,11
melanie 2:19
melissa 3:19
mid 1:23
migatz 6:14
mitch 3:20
murphy 4:5
murtha 2:14

n

n 2:9
name 3:12,19,21
necessary 6:6
note 5:4

o

o'boyle 3:2
once 5:22
orders 6:6

p

patricia 3:22
pennsylvania 1:24
peter 3:23,24
pgc 2:8
pgw 2:16 3:1 5:18
pgw's 5:8
philadelphia 1:2

1:24 2:3
pitts 4:2
power 2:7
prepare 6:5
present 2:8,16 3:1

3:4 4:1
president 2:18,20

previously 5:12
process 5:12
properly 5:3
provided 3:12,19

3:21
public 2:5 3:4 4:1

5:8,24

r

record 5:4
reference 5:16,17
regarding 5:8
reid 3:7
reported 6:14
reporting 2:23
resolutions 6:6
result 6:6
rmr 6:14
rowe 2:12
royal 1:11

s

schummer 2:23
scott 2:4
senior 2:13,22
sent 5:11
services 2:4
shawmar 4:2
shawn 4:3
solutions 1:22
staff 6:4
stephen 2:23
steve 4:4
strategic 2:18
street 1:23
study 5:9,16,21
suite 1:23
susan 6:14

t

tammy 4:5
teicher 3:16

testifying 5:13
thank 6:8
things 5:18
timothy 2:14
today 5:19
today's 6:7
transportation 5:7

5:24

u

utilities 5:8 6:1

v

veritext 1:22
vice 2:18,20
video 1:8

w

w 2:21
want 5:4
week 5:5
wendy 4:6
white 1:11
william 2:17 4:7
winslow 3:24
works 2:3
wushinske 2:11

z

zoom 1:8

[marie - zoom] Page 2

Veritext Legal Solutions
215-241-1000 ~ 610-434-8588 ~ 302-571-0510 ~ 202-803-8830


	Agenda Item 2
	Word Index
	All
	10:05 - manager
	marie - zoom

	Alphabetical
	Numbers and Symbols
	10:05 - manager

	A
	10:05 - manager

	B
	10:05 - manager

	C
	10:05 - manager

	D
	10:05 - manager

	E
	10:05 - manager

	F
	10:05 - manager

	G
	10:05 - manager

	H
	10:05 - manager

	I
	10:05 - manager

	J
	10:05 - manager

	K
	10:05 - manager

	L
	10:05 - manager

	M
	10:05 - manager
	marie - zoom

	N
	marie - zoom

	O
	marie - zoom

	P
	marie - zoom

	R
	marie - zoom

	S
	marie - zoom

	T
	marie - zoom

	U
	marie - zoom

	V
	marie - zoom

	W
	marie - zoom

	Z
	marie - zoom




